MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS. SESSION OF 1917.

	••	LAGE
I	An Act Providing for a State Paper	1
2	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised	
	Statutes Relating to Compensation of Trustees of Savings Banks	1
3	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Eighty-three of the Revised	
	Statutes Relating to the Term of the County Commissioners Court in	
	Washington County	2
4	An Act Amending Section Twenty-six of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Duplicate Books of Deposit Issued by Savings	
	Banks and Trust Companies	3
5	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Fifty-two of the Re-	
	vised Statutes Relating to Increase of Capital Stock of Trust Companies	3
6	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-three of Chapter Fifty-two of the Re-	
	vised Statutes Relating to the Making of False Reports by Trust Com-	
	panies	4
7	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Eighty of the Revised	
	Statutes Relative to Title by Descent	5
8	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter Sixty-four of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, Relating to the Care and Custody of Minors	6
9	An Act to Provide Whole Family Protection for Members of Fraternal	
	Benefit Societies	6
10	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-five of the Revised Stat-	
	utes Relating to the Bonds of Sheriffs	8
11	An Act to Amend Sections Four and Five of Chapter Seventy-eight of the	
	Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Real Estate Subject to Con-	
	tingent Remainders	9
12	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-six of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised	
	Statutes Relating to Retiring of Guaranty Capital of Mutual Fire In-	
	surance Companies	10
13	An Act to Provide Compensation for Town Clerks for Issuing and Re-	
	cording Burial Permits	12
14	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Forty of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relative to Old Home Week	12
15	An Act Providing for a Centennial Week in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	
	and Authorizing Cities and Towns to Raise and Appropriate Money for	
	the Observance thereof	1,3
16	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter One Hundred and	
	Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Assaults upon or In-	
	terference with Officers	13
17	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Seventy-nine of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Wills	13
18	An Act Relating to Issuance of Duplicate Passbooks and Certificates by	
	Loan and Building Associations	14
19	An Act Concerning Industrial Banks, Defining Same and Providing for	
	their Incorporation, Powers, Supervision and Control	14
20	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Fifty-seven of the Revised	
	Statutes, and Providing a Penalty for Evading Taxicab and Public Auto-	
	mohila Faras	76

II CONTENTS.

CHA		PAGE
21	An Act to amend Section Twenty-seven, Sub-section Third, of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes so as to Permit Savings Banks to In-	
	vest in Certain Corporation Bonds	17
22	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Close Time on Scallops	18
23	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Lobster License Law	18
24	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Employment of Assistance by the Board of State Assessors in the Re-assessment of Real and Personal Property	
25	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Twenty-one of Chapter Fifty-	19
26	three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Insurance Agents and Brokers An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Sixty-eight of the Re-	20
27	vised Statutes, Relating to Powers of Special Administrators	21
28	panies	22
	Statutes, Relating to Review by the Supreme Judicial Court of Certain Rulings of the Public Utilities Commission	23
29	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-eight of Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Statutes Relating to Registration of Vital Statistics	24
30	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Seven of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Loans by Loan and Building Associations	25
31	An Act Additional to Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes, and Increasing the Powers of Judges of Probate	26
32	An Act to Grant Legislative Assent to the Provisions of the Federal Aid Road Act and to Authorize the State Highway Commission to Co-operate with the Federal Government According to the Provisions of said Act	26
33	An Act Additional to Chapter Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, and giving Additional Power to Local Sealers of Weights and Measures and	0.17
34	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-seven of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Authorizing the Revision of Decrees of the Railroad Commis-	27
35	sioners	27
36	Statutes, Relating to Approval of Location of Street Railroads An Act to Authorize the Public Utilities Commission to Require Through	28
	Routes and Joint Rates by Common Carriers for the Transportation of Persons or Property	29
37	An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Crossing of Railroad Tracks by Town Ways and Highways	29
3 8	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-four of Chapter Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes Relating to Highway Crossings of Railroads	30
39	An Act to Amend Section Forty-two of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Providing for the Monthly Payment of Salaries of	0-
40	County Commissioners An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Stat-	32
40	utes, Relating to Marriage of Feeble Minded Persons	33
4I	Statutes, Relating to Special Administrators	33

CHA	P,	PAGE
42	Statutes, Relating to Returns by Railroad Companies for Purposes of	
43	Taxation	34
44	Statutes, Relating to the Inspection of Secondary Schools	34
	Pending Investigation	35
45 46	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Investment of Deposits by Savings Institutions An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine, of Chapter Thirty of the Revised	36
	Statutes, Relating to the Inspection of Safe-Guards and Repairs, by Town Officers or Fire Engineers	37
47	An Act Additional to Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Purity of Elections	37
48	An Act to Provide for Physical Connection and Certain Auxiliary Service between Steam Railroads and Electric Railroads	38
49	An Act to Amend Section Forty-eight of Chapter Fifty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Inspection of Railroads	
50	An Act Requiring the Placing of Warning Signs at Grade Crossings	39 40
51	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Seventeen of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Employment of Agents for Schools	
52	in Unorganized Townships	41
53	fining what Constitutes Real Estate for the Purposes of Taxation An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Twenty-six of the Re-	42
30	vised Statutes, Relating to the Registration of Manufacturers and Dealers in Motor Vehicles	42
54 55	An Act to Prevent Defacing Identification Marks on Motor Vehicles An Act to Amend Sections Five and Forty of Chapter Five of the Revised	43
56	Statutes, Relating to Boards of Registration of Voters	44
57	cure Temporary Loans	45
58	Purpose	45
59	Towns, Cities and Villages	46
6о	penses of Honorably Discharged Soldiers and Sailors	47
61	vised Statutes, Relating to Teachers' Associations	48
62	utes, Relating to Local Sealers of Weights and Measures	48
62	Remodeling of School Buildings	49
63	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Twenty-five of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Special Insurance Brokers	50

СНАР	·. I	AGE
64	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Forty-six of Chapter Sixteen of the	
	Revised Statutes, Relating to the Annual Appropriation for the Sup-	
	port of Normal and Training Schools	51
65	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Eighteen of Chapter Sixteen of the	
	Revised Statutes, Relating to Annual Appropriation for Schooling of Chil-	
	dren in Unorganized Townships	51
66	An Act to Provide for a Non-Resident Fishing License	51
67	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-five of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised	
	Statutes Relating to the Payment of Tuition by Towns not Maintaining	.
68	Standard Schools of Secondary Grade	54
00	Statutes, Relating to the Challenging of the Right of a Person to Vote	E 4
69	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes,	54
09	Relating to the Sessions of the Boards of Registration in Cities with over	
	Thirty-five Thousand Inhabitants	55
70	An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Fifty-eight of the Revised	33
•	Statutes, Relating to the Extension of Charters of Street Railroads	5 <i>7</i>
71	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-four of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised	01
	Statutes, Relating to Fishing for Smelts in West Bay and West Bay	
	Stream	57
72	An Act Providing for the Relief of Members of the Passamaquoddy Tribe	
	of Indians Found Destitute beyond Tribal Reservations	58
73	An Act to Amend Paragraph Ten of Section Fifty-one of Chapter Eighty-	
	two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Trial Terms of the Supreme	
	Judicial Court in the County of Oxford	59
74	An Act Relating to Annual or Biennial Reports of State Charitable and Cor-	
	rectional Institutions	59
75	An Act Amendatory of and Additional to Section Twenty-two of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Annual Closing of Ac-	
	counts and Filing of Balance Sheet by Public Utilities	60
76	An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Fifty-six of the Revised Stat-	00
, -	utes, Relating to the Construction and Use of Branch Railroad Tracks	61
77	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Thirty-nine of Chapter Sixteen of	
	the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Annual Appropriation for the En-	
	couragement of Industrial Education	62
<i>7</i> 8	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-five of Chapter Thirty of the Revised	
	Statutes, Providing for the Election of Inspectors of Buildings	62
79	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Seventy-six of Chapter Sixteen of	
_	the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appropriation for Teachers' Pensions	63
80	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Forty-seven of the Revised Stat-	
0	utes, Relating to the State Board of Charities and Corrections	63
81	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Fifty-two of the Re-	6.
90	vised Statutes, Relating to the Investment of Deposits of Savings Banks	64
82	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Withdrawal by a Minor of Deposits in	
	Banking Institutions	65
83	An Act to Amend Section Forty-three of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised	0,5
0,5	Statutes, Relating to the Custody of Securities Owned by Savings Banks	65
84	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Two of the	3
•	Revised Statutes, Relating to Bastard Children and their Maintenance	66
85	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Sixty-two of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, Relating to Recording of Certificates of Incorporation of and Pay-	
	ment of Fees for Same by Corporations without Capital Stock	67

CONTENTS. V

CHAI		PAGE
86 87	An Act Relating to the Probate of Foreign Wills	67
88	utes, Relating to Appropriation by Cities and Towns for Advertising An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Insane Inmates of the Reformatory	68
89	for Women	68
90	Maine Insane Hospital	7 0
90	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Temporary Leave of Absence of	F O
91	Patients from Insane Hospitals	70 71
92	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-two of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Deposit of State Funds	71 71
93	An Act to Amend Section Forty-seven, Chapter Fifty-five, Revised Statutes, Relating to Orders of the Public Utilities Commission and Their En-	
94	An Act Relating to the Issuing of Blank Writs by Clerks of the Supreme Judicial Courts, and Superior Courts, Clerks and Recorders of Municipal	72
95	and Police Courts and Trial Justices	
06	Penalty therefor	73
96	Statutes, Relating to the Construction of Extensions of Railroads	74
97	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Fifty-seven of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, and Providing for the Payment of Premiums on Official Bonds of County Officials by the County	
98	An Act to Prevent the Sources of Domestic Water Supply from Becoming Polluted	7 5
99	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes Relating to Prosecution of Violations of the Lobster Law	77
100	An Act to Amend Section Four, of Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Stat- utes, Relative to the Recording of Intentions of Marriage	77
101	An Act Relating to Bonds in the Probate Court, Given by Executors and Administrators to Obtain License to Sell Real Estate, Amending Section Three of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes	
102	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-one of Chapter Three of the Revised Stat- utes, so as to Provide for Maximum Number of Annual Reports of the	
103	Public Utilities Commission	7 9
TO 4	utes, in Regard to the Wearing of Badges	8 o
104	An Act to Repeal Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes which Requires Cashiers of Banks to Return to Secretary of State Names and Residences of and Number of Shares Owned by Stock-	
	holders, and Amount of Stock Paid in	81
105	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Trespasses on Improved Lands	81
106	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty of the Revised Statutes Relating to Offenses against the Person of	
	Female Children	82

CHA	Р.	PAGE
107	An Act to Amend Chapter Eighty-three, Section Five of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to the Time and Place of Holding the County Commission-	
108	ers Court in York County	82
109	Relating to Disposition of Unused Ballots on Election Day	83
	Added Duty on Boards of Registration and Municipal Officers Acting as a Board of Registration	84
111	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-seven of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Guaranty Capital of Mutual Insurance Companies An Act Additional to Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Providing	84
112	a Penalty for Copying the Records of Banking Institutions	85 85
113	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes with Reference to Deposits in Savings Banks and Institutions for	0.6
14	Savings	86
115	tions not Wholly Owned or Controlled by the State	87
116	utes Relating to the Office of Bank Commissioner	88
	of the Revised Statutes, Providing for the Payment by the County of Expenses Incurred by County Attorneys	89
117 118	An Act in Relation to Vacancies in Public Office	90 90
119	An Act Additional to Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Payment of Benefits	90
120	An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter One Hundred Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Examination and Commitment	
121	of Persons to Insane Hospitals	91
122	cers of Real Estate Transfers	92
123	Statutes Relating to Adoptions in the Penobscot Tribe of Indians An Act to Amend Section Eighty-one of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Assistance to Towns in Establishing Free Public Libra-	93
124	ries	93
125	Statutes Relating to Free Public Libraries	94 94
126	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Offenses against the Public Health, Safety	94
127	and Policy	95
128	of the Revised Statutes Relating to Malicious Mischiefs and Trespasses An Act to Prevent Injuries to Property used for Public Purposes, and	96
	Amending Section Four of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes	96

CHA		PAGE
129 130	An Act to Establish a Legislative Reference Bureau in the State Library An Act Amending Sections Three and Twenty of Chapter One Hundred Forty-four, Section Twenty-nine of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen, Sec- tion Twenty-five of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-seven, of the Revised Statutes, and making Additional Provisions Pertaining to Inmates of State Juvenile Institutions, and Increasing the Salary of the Superintendent of the State School for Boys	97
131	An Act Amending Section Fifty of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Authorizing Complaint by a Utility against Itself, and Empowering	98
	the Public Utilities Commission to Order Refund	101
132	An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Bills of Lading	102
	servators; and to Limitation of Actions against the Estates of Deceased	
134	Persons	114
134	and Providing for Kindergartens as Part of the Common School Course	118
135	An Act to Amend Sections Twenty-eight and Twenty-nine of Chapter Fifty-	110
00	five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Notice by Public Utilities of	
	Changes in Rates	119
136	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-two of Chapter One Hundred Fifteen of	
	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Support of Debtors in Jail	120
137	An Act to Provide for the Registration of Teachers	120
138	An Act to Amend Section Sixty, Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes	
Y 40	relating to the Maine Forestry District	121
139	An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Forty-two of the Revised Statutes, Concerning Intelligence Offices	124
140	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-one of Chapter Sixty-eight of the Revised	124
140	Statutes, Appropriating Moneys in the State Treasury Credited to Public	
	Administrators' Fund	125
141	An Act to Provide for the Improvement and Certification of Seed Produced	_
	in the State	125
142	An Act to Amend Sections One, Eight and Twelve of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-six of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred Forty-four, Relating	
	to the Preservation of Salmon, Shad and Alewives in Georges River and	
	Tributary Streams	125
143	An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Warehouse Receipts	127
144	An Act Additional to Revised Statutes, Chapter Fifty-one, Relating to	
	Corporations	139
145	An Act to Require Automatic Signals and the Removal of Obstructions at	
	Certain Grade Crossings not Protected by Gates or Flagmen	143
146	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-one of Chapter Forty-nine of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Regulations for Employment of Minors between	T 16
T 177	Fourteen and Sixteen Years Old	146
147	Statutes and to Permit Savings Banks to Invest in Certain Electric Rail-	
	road Bonds	147

CHAF	•	PAGE
148	An Act to Amend Sections Eighteen to Twenty-three Inclusive, of Chapter Eighteen, and Section Fifty-three of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen, of the Revised Statutes, all Relating to the Board of Registration of	0
149	Nurses An Act to Define Certain Terms Used in Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Sixty-four, of the Revised Statutes, in Relation to Licensing Children's	148
150	Homes and Maternity Hospitals	153
151	An Act to Enable the Chief Engineer of the State Highway Commission to Convey a Certain Lot or Parcel of Land Owned by the State of Maine to	154
152	the European & North American Railroad	154
153	York County	155
154	of Clerk Hire in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds	156
155	Continuously Through Three or More Towns	156
156	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Nuisances	158
157	and Section One of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Imposing Sentences	159
158	Offenders An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Discharge from Imprisonment in Bas-	161
159 160	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	161 162
	the Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner	162
161 162	An Act to Amend Paragraph One of Section Four of Chapter Seventy-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appointment of Guardians An Act in Addition to Sections Forty-four, Forty-five, Forty-six and Forty-	164
	seven of Chapter Eighty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Attachment of Property Mortgaged or Pledged	164
163	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eleven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Collection of Taxes and the Commitment of Poll Taxes in Incorporated Places	165
164	An Act to Correct Typographical Errors in Section One Hundred and Sixteen of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Illegal Voting	165
165	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-six of Chapter Four, of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to any Town Raising Money to Secure Free Use of Library	
166	in Adjoining Town An Act to Amend Section Three Chapter Twenty-one of the Revised Stat-	166
167	utes, Relating to the Care of Ancient Burying Grounds	166 167

CHAI	9.	PAGE
168	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to Notices upon Petitions for Sale of Real Estate	167
169	An Act to Provide for Discharge of Record Attachments of Real Estate which have Lapsed	168
170	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Expenses of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court	169
171	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, Fixing a Fee for Registering Motor Cars in Neutral Automobile	
172	An Act to Provide for the Expenses of the Legislature, for Salaries Fixed by Law, for Departmental Expenses of the State Government and for the Maintenance of the Several State Institutions During the Period of the Biennial Sessions of the Legislature	169 170
173	An Act to Amend Section Forty-two of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Expenses of County Commissioners	171
174	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-nine of Chapter Fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Speed of Trains Over and Obstruction of Grade	1/1
175	Crossings	171
176	Statutes, Relating to Custody of Minor Children of Divorced Parents An Act to Amend Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Sixty-four, of the Revised	172
	Statutes, Relative to the Licensing of Children's Homes and Maternity Hospitals	172
177	An Act to Prevent Discrimination against Soldiers and Sailors in the Service of the United States or State of Maine, on Account of their Uniform	173
178	An Act Providing for the Control of the White Pine Blister Rust and Other, Fungous and Insect Pests	173
179	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, and Increasing the Salary of the Chief Clerk in the Office of State Superintendent of Public Schools	-77
180	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-eight of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised	175
181	Statutes, Relating to Violations of the Lobster Law	176
182	utes Relative to Time for Hearing of Libels for Divorce	176
183	Statutes, Relative to Granting Lobster Licenses	177
184	of State Assessors	178
185	clared by Foreign Mutual Fire Insurance Companies	178 178
186	An Act to Accept the Benefits of an Act of Congress to Provide for the Promotion of Vocational Education	
187	An Act Authorizing the Issue of Bonds and Notes to the Amount of One Million Dollars to Defray Expenses Incurred to Suppress Insurrection, Repel Invasion or for Purposes of War and Making Appropriations there-	179
188	for	180
	Statutes, to Provide for the Formation of Unions for the Employment of Superintendents of Schools	181

X CONTENTS.

CHA		PAGE
189	An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter Eight of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to the Sale of Timber on Reserved Lands in all Townships	-0-
	or Tracts	187
190	An Act to Amend Sections Twelve and Thirteen of Chapter Thirty-seven of	
	the Revised Statutes Relative to the Inspection of Milk, and to Provide a	
	Penalty for Interference with Inspectors Appointed by Cities and Towns	
	in the Performance of their Duties	187
TOT	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Eighty-six of the Revised	,
191		- 00
	Statutes, Relating to Service of Writs on Corporations	188
192	An Act to Amend Sections Four, Five and Seven of Chapter Ninety-five of	
	the Revised Statutes, in Relation to Mortgages of Real Estate	189
193	An Act to Amend Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	
,,,	Sales of Real Estate by License of Court	192
TO 4	An Act to Amend Sections Thirty-seven and Forty-five of Chapter One	194
194		
	Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salaries of	
	County Attorney and Assistant County Attorney for Cumberland County	
	and to Provide for Clerk Hire in said County Attorney's Office	193
195	An Act to Create a Board of Prison Commissioners	194
196	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of	
-,-	the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salary of State Treasurer	196
197	An Act to Create a State Department of Health	196
198	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Fifty-eight of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, Relating to Unclaimed Baggage and Merchandise Trans-	
	ported by Street Railways	199
199	An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter One Hundred and Seven-	
2.	teen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salary of the State Auditor	199
200	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-	- > >
200	two of the Revised Statutes, Providing for an Increase in the Number of	
	Licensed Detectives	200
201	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Thirty-four of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to the Term of Office of the Commissioner of Agricul-	
	ture	200
202	An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Twenty-nine of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, Prohibiting the Treatment of Army and Navy Veterans as Paupers	201
203	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-seven of the	
203	Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appointment of Probation Officers	202
00.4	An Act Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Negotiate a Temporary Loan	
204		203
205	An Act to Provide for the Establishment of Polling Districts in Towns	203
206	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-three of Chapter Fifty-three of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Term of Office of Insurance Commissioner	204
207	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Forty-eight of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, Relating to Testing Commodities Offered for Sale, as to	
	Weight and Measure	205
208	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred of Chapter Fifty-two of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, and Increasing the Authorized Amount of Accumulated	
	Capital of Loan and Building Associations	206
209	An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred Twenty-seven of the Revised	-00
209	Statutes Relating to the Enforcement of the Laws against the Sale of In-	
		0
	toxicating Liquors	207
210	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Nine of the Revised	_
	Statutes, Increasing the Taxation of Owners of Parlor Cars	208

CONTENTS. XI

CHA	۲.	PAGE
211	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Trial List of Supreme Judicial Court for Aroostook	
212	County An Act to Amend Section Seventy-eight of Chapter Four of the Revised	209
213	Statutes Relative to State Stipend for Public Libraries	209
214	Motor Vehicles	210
	Statutes, Relating to Licenses of Agents and Dealers in Nursery Stock	213
215 216	An Act to Provide for the Payment of a Bounty on Bears Killed in the State An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes Relating to Stenographers of the Supreme Judicial	214
217	Court	215
•	a License	216
218	An Act to Provide for the Establishment of a Bureau of Markets	216
219	An Act to Revise, Collate, Arrange and Simplify the Inland Fish and Game Laws of the State, Both General and Public and Private and Special, and the Rules and Regulations of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and	
	Game Now in Force	217
220	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Banking Department	252
221	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-five of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-six of	
	the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appointment of Cruelty Officers	253
222	An Act to Provide for Mothers with Dependent Children	253
223	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Amounts to be Paid for Clerk	
	Hire in the County Offices of Sagadahoc County	257
224	An Act Relating to Insurance Rates and Providing for Approval of the Same by Insurance Commissioner before Promulgation and Use	259
225	An Act to Prevent Public Discrimination by Reason of Religious Creed at Places of Public Accommodation, Resort or Amusement	259
226	An Act to Amend Sections Eighty-five and Eighty-seven of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the State Contingent Fund	260
227	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes Relating to Trial Terms of the Supreme Judicial Court of Han-	
228	cock County	261
	Revised Statutes, Relating to Teaching in the Public Schools the Principles of Kindness toward Birds and Animals	263
229	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-five of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Maximum Annual Tuition in Secondary Schools of the State	263
230	An Act to Provide Compensation for Injuries Received by State Employees	264
231	An Act to Repeal Section Twelve of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes Relating to Intention to Defraud in Lumber-	
000	ing Operations	265
232	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter One Hundred Forty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Commitment of Girls to the State	-C
	School for Girls	265

CHAR		PAGE
233	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Regulation of Lobster Industry	266
234	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Registration of Motor Vehicles	267
235	five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Importation of Horses and Cattle and also the Testing of Pure Blooded Cattle to be Sold for Breed-	
236	ing Purposes	
237	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Registration of Voters	270 270
238	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Duties of Election Clerks	271
239	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Providing for Clerk Hire in the Office of the	
240	County Attorney of Penobscot County	273
241	and Expenditures of the State Departments and Institutions	273 "
242	Employees	275
	Hire in the Office of the Recorder of Municipal Court of the City of Portland	275
243	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Eighty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Tenure of Office of County Attorney	276
244	An Act to Create the Office of Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game and to Abolish the Office of Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game	276
245 246	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Seventy-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Legal Effect of Adoption of Child An Act to Amend Section Twenty-nine of Chapter One Hundred Thirty-	277
240	six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Copy of Proceedings in Murder Cases	278
247	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Forty-three of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Admission of Students to State Normal Schools	
248	An Act to Designate Truant Officers as Attendance Officers	279
249	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salaries of the Stenographers of the Superior Courts	:
050	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter One Hundred and Seven-	
250	teen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Manner of Payment of Salaries An Act to Amend Section Sixty of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes	280
251	Relating to the Creation of a Sinking Fund by Cities and Towns	281
252	An Act to Amend Sections One, Two and Three of Chapter One Hundred Forty-one of the Revised Statutes Better Defining the Duties and Increasing the Number of Medical Examiners	
253	An Act to Insure the Collection of Taxes in Unorganized Townships	283
00		

PAGE	↑•	CHAP
a0.4	An Act to Regulate the Operation of Motor Vehicles for the Carriage of Passengers and Freight	254
284	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Purchase, Marking and Liberating of Seed Lob-	255
285	sters	
286	An Act Relating to the Operation of Motor Vehicles	256
286	An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Negotiable Instruments	-
200		257
	An Act to Amend Chapter Twenty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	258
312	State and State Aid Highways, and to Provide a Mill Tax Fund for Their Construction	
318	An Act to Revise the Military Law	259
377	An Act to Establish a Superior Court in the County of Androscoggin	260
0,,	An Act to Provide for the Division and Management of the School Fund	261
	from the Sale of Timber and Grass, and from Trespasses on Reserved	_
	Lands, and Amending Sections Twenty and Twenty-one of Chapter Eight	
3 79	of the Revised Statutes	
•	An Act Authorizing Municipal Officers to Appoint Examiners of Steam	262
381	Engineers and Firemen	
	An Act Amending Section Fourteen of Chapter Forty-one of the Revised	263
383	Statutes, Increasing the License Fee for Itinerant Vendors	_
	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred Forty-six of the	264
	Revised Statutes, Relative to Admittance and Charges for Patients at State	
384	Sanatoriums	
	An Act to Provide for the Transfer to the Reformatory for Women of	265
	Women Serving Sentences in the State Prison, Any County Jail or House	
385	of Correction	
	An Act to Amend Sections One and Twenty-two of Chapter Sixty-nine of	266
386	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Succession Taxes	
	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter One Hundred and	267
0.	Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, Granting Jurisdiction of Poor Debtor	
387	Disclosure Matters to Municipal Courts	-
		268
388	Known as Dental Hygienists	
389	An Act Relating to Qualification of Judges of Municipal and Police Courts.	269
	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Thirty of the Revised	270
	Statutes, Relating to the Amount to be Expended by the Insurance Com	
389	missioner in Investigating Fires	25.
	isters of Deeds	271
-		070
	the Glare of Head Lights	272
		072
	tary Service of the United States, or of this State	273
		274
	A A CARACTER OF THE STATE OF TH	
_		275 276
		-
	Service of the United States	277
:	An Act to Provide for the Organization of the Maine Home Guard, Durin	278
	the Continuance of the War with Germany	•

CHAI		PAGE
279	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, and Relating to Clerk Hire in Certain Aroostook County Offices and Certain Expenses of the Aroostook Clerk of Courts	398
.0.		390
280	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-six of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, of Maine, Relative to Price of Maine Reports	3 99
281	An Act to Amend Section Forty and Forty-two of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Inspection and Transportation of Lobsters	399
282	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Ninety-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relative to Leases	401
283	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes Increasing the Annual Appropriation for the Attorney General's Department	402
284	An Act to Provide for the Better Defence of the State and for the Discharge of its Duties Towards the National Defence	402
285	An Act to Amend Paragraph Six, Section Six, Chapter Ten, and Section Sixteen, Chapter Nine, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Exemption of Live Stock from Taxation	405
286	An Act Relating to Bonds in the Probate Court, Given by Executors and Administrators to Obtain License to Sell Real Estate, Amending Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes	406
287	An Act in Addition to Chapter Twenty-six, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Registration of Motor Vehicles	406
288	An Act Regulating the Keeping and Sale of Dynamite, Powder and Other Explosives	407
289	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes Relating to Qualifications of Voters	408
290	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-four of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Free Transportation of Firemen and Policemen by Public Utilities	
291	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes to make Plain the Penalties Imposed under Certain Sections	408
292	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Salary of the Judge of Pro-	409
	bate for the County of Androscoggin	416
293	An Act to Create a Commission of Sea and Shore Fisheries	416
294	An Act to Provide for the Seizure and Forfeiture of Vehicles Carrying Intoxicating Liquor Intended for Illegal Sale	420
295	An Act for the Enforcement of Liens on Watches, Clocks and Jewelry for Labor and Materials Furnished in Making and Repairing same	420
296	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes of Nineteen Hundred Sixteen Relating to the Printing of Ballots	421
297	An Act to Amend Sections Forty-nine, Fifty, Fifty-one, Fifty-two, Fifty-three, Fifty-four, Fifty-six and Fifty-seven of Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Protection of Neglected Children	422
298	An Act to License and Regulate the Business of Making Loans in Sums of Three Hundred Dollars or Less, at a Greater Rate of Interest than Twelve Per Centum Per Annum, and Regulating the Assignment of Wages or	
	Salaries Given as Security therefor	128

CHAI	Ρ,	PAGE
299	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen Entitled, "An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter Twelve of the Revised Statutes, Providing for Notice by Registers of Deeds to Municipal Officers of Real Estate	420
200	Transfers"	432
300	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Pensions for the Blind	433
301	An Act Additional to Chapter Nineteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating	
	to Care and Treatment of Certain Infectious Diseases	435
302	An Act to Prohibit the Selling or Giving Away of Air Rifles to Children Under Fourteen Years of Age	437
303	An Act to Establish the Farm Lands Loan Commissioners of Maine and to Authorize the Investment of Certain Moneys Now on Deposit in the State Treasury Known as the Reserved Land Fund	437
304	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen Entitled "An Act to Provide for State and County Aid in the Construction of Highway Bridges"	441
305	An Act to Permit Savings Banks to Invest in Certain Railroad Bonds	444
306	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Manner of Voting	446

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE LAWS

SESSION OF 1917

CHAP		PAGE
I	An Act Amending the Charter of the United Electric Securities Company	45I
2	An Act to Incorporate the Old Folks Home in Bath	452
3	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Fryeburg Water Co. by Granting Cer-	
	tain Additional Powers and Ratifying and Confirming Certain Acts of said	
	Corporation	453
4	An Act to Enable Forest Hill Cemetery Association to Convey its Real	
	Estate and Personal Property to the Inhabitants of Bridgton as Body Cor-	
	porate and to Dissolve said Association	454
5	An Act to Make Valid the Organization and Records of the Fourth Congre-	
	gational (Abyssinian) Church of Portland, and to Authorize said Corpo-	
	ration to Convey Certain Real Estate	454
6	An Act to Authorize the City of Portland to Pension Dora B. McIntosh	456
7	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Annual School	
	Meeting of the City of Augusta	456
8	An Act Authorizing the Songo River Line, Inc. to Construct and Maintain	
	Wharves at East Sebago and Long Beach, in the Town of Sebago and	
	Cumberland County	456
9	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Four of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "An Act to Regulate	
	the Taking of Smelts in the Waters of Egypt Bay, Franklin Bay, Taunton	
	Bay and River in the Towns of Hancock, Franklin and Sullivan in Han-	
	cock County	457
10	gregational Church Society of Litchfield, Maine	458
ΙΙ	An Act to Extend the Time in Which the Maine Title Guarantee Company	450
11	is Authorized to Commence Business	458
12	An-Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Fairfield and Skowhegan	750
	Railway Company	458
13	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Log Driving Company as	
Ü	amended by Chapter Four Hundred and Two of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five	459
14	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Log Driving Company as	
•	Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-one of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-nine	461
15	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company	462
16	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-five of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, Entitled "An Act	:
	to Amend an Act Incorporating the City of Waterville"	462
17	An Act to Create the Van Buren Sewerage District	
18	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Salisbury Cove Water Company	
19	An Act to Authorize the York Shore Water Company to Acquire and Own	
	Certain Local Securities	
20	An Act Granting Charles H. Scott the Right to Maintain a Ferry across	
	Eggemoggin Reach in Hancock County	
21	An Act to Confirm and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Special Town	
	Meeting of the Inhabitants of the Town of Baileyville held April Seven-	
	teenth, Nineteen Hundred and Sixteen	468

CHAI		PAGE
22	An Act to Authorize the Town of Boothbay Harbor to Construct a Bridge	
	across the Harbor of Said Town	468
23 24	An Act to Change the Name of McGurdy or Crowell Pond to Lake	469
25	Waukesha	469
26	Spruce Creek in the Town of Kittery	469
o .	scot East Branch Log Driving Company	470
27 28	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred Ninety-six of Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Authorizing the Con-	471
29	struction of a Bridge across Ogunquit River, in the Town of Wells An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams within the Limits of the Towns of November 2 Demonstrates	471
30	of Newcastle and Damariscotta	472
31	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen Increasing the Authority	472
32	of the Recorder of the Lincoln Municipal Court	474
33	Ferry between Indian Island and the City of Old Town	
34	Capital Stock."	
35	Thomaston and Camden Street Railway	477
36	An Act to Amend Section One, Chapter Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "An Act for the Better Protection of Alewives in Patten's Bay in the Town of Surry,	
37	in Hancock County."	
38	An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Seventy-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to Ways and	
20	Bridges in Plantation Number 14, Washington County	483 482
39	An Act to Extend the Charter of the North Bridgton Village Corporation	
40	An Act to Enable the Inhabitants of the Town of Fort Fairfield to Assume	
4I	All the Rights, Privileges, Duties, Contracts and Obligations of Fort Fair- field Village Corporation in Said Fort Fair-field	
42	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Rumford Falls and Bethel Street Railway	
43	An Act to Ratify the Change of Name and Amount of Capital Stock of Mercantile Trust Company and to Amend its Charter	

CHAI	2.	PAGE
44	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Doings of the Municpal Officers of Vinalhaven in Laying Out a Way over the Tide Waters across Indian Creek in said Vinalhaven and Authorizing the Construction of a Suitable	.00
45	Bridge across the Same	488
46	of said Corporation	489
47	An Act to Ratify and Confirm the Consolidation of the Knox Gas and Electric Company with the Rockland, Thomaston and Camden Street Rail-	489
48	way	490
49	Annual Meeting of Kittery Water District	490
50	Library Association An Act to Extend the Provisions of Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Fifteen, Entitled "An	491
51	Act to Authorize the Town of Lisbon to Supply Gas and Electricity An Act to Ratify and Confirm the Incorporation of the Pine Grove Cemetery	492
52	Association of Brownfield	492
53	George Railway	492
54	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred Seventy-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-nine, Relating to the Taking of Smelts in the Saco River	493
55	An Act to Authorize the National Camps and Hotel Company to Construct and Maintain a Wharf in Sebago Lake	493 494
56	An Act to Amend Chapter Eight of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, and to Set Off Certain Real Estate of Theodore B. and Addie S. B. Weston from the Madison Village Corpora-	
57	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Androscoggin Valley Railroad Company	494
58	An Act to Authorize the Town of Richmond to Acquire the Property of Richmond Water Works, and to Construct and Maintain a System of Water Works within said Town	495 495
59	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Bluehill Water Company	497
60	An Act to Revive and Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Bay Water Company	498
61	An Act to Legalize the Doings of the Fairfield Center Cemetery Associaton	498
62	An Act to Change the Name of Marsh Island	498
63	An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Construction	••
	of Public Buildings on Public Grounds by the City of Portland	499
64	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Waldo Street Railway Company	499
65	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln Sewerage Company	499

CHA		PAGE
66	An Act to Enable the Town of Presque Isle to Assume the Obligations of	
	the Presque Isle Village Fire Department Arising out of a Contract with	
6-	the Presque Isle Water Company	500
67	plete the Records in the Registry of Deeds in said County	501
68	An Act to Annex Certain Islands in Casco Bay to the County of Sagadahoc	501
00	and the Town of Phippsburg	501
69	An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad	502
70	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred Sixteen of the Private and Special	
•	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the Schools of the City	
	of Augusta	502
71	An Act to Amend and Extend the Charter of the Bangor Boom Company	504
72	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Shirley Dam Company	504
73	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Valley Gas Company	505
74	An Act to Authorize Allen E. Hammond and his Associates to Erect Piers	0 0
	and Maintain Booms in the St. John River in Hamlin Plantation	506
75	An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter One Hundred Eighty-one	-
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to	
	Prisoners Escaping from the County Farm of Cumberland County	506
76	An Act to Authorize the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railroad to Ex-	
	tend its Line from Carrabasset to Hurricane Falls and to Discontinue its	
	Present Road from Carrabasset to Bigelow	507
77	An Act to Permit the Town of Southport to Obtain a Supply of Pure Water	507
78	An Act Providing a Legal Remedy for Damages by Flowage to Certain	
	Members of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians Owning or Occupying Land	
	on Old Town Indian Island Number One and Island Number Twelve in	
	Penobscot River, and Authorizing Conveyance of Flowage Rights in said	۳۵0
70	Land by said Indian Occupants to Bangor Power Company	508
79	An Act to Provide for the Registration and Licensing of Dogs on the Indian Reservation of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	508
80	An Act to Enlarge the Authority of the Home for Aged Couples and Old	500
00	Men in the City of Bath to take and Hold Property	509
81	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Farmington-Oakland Interurban Rail-	509
•	way	510
82	An Act to Provide for Increasing the Capital Stock of the Franklin Farmers	J
-	Cooperative Telephone Company	510
83	An Act to Change the Date of the Annual Meeting of the Farmington Vil-	
ŭ	lage Corporation	510
84	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Ninety-five of the Private and Spe-	
	cial Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen Entitled "An Act to Author-	
	ize the Bangor Railway and Electric Company to Take Water from Chemo	
	Lake and its Tributaries."	511
85	An Act to Authorize Ward and Bradbury, Incorporated, to Erect and Main-	
	tain Piers, Piles and Booms in the Saint John River	512
86	An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of the County of Oxford	
	to Remodel, Enlarge and Repair the Registry of Deeds Building of the	
	Western Registry District of said County, or to Sell and Convey the Same	
	and Purchase a New Site and Contract for the Erection of a New Building thereon, and to Issue Interest Bearing Obligations of said County	
	therefor	512
87	An Act Authorizing the Town of Bucksport to Secure a Supply of Water	513
-,	or or or	J^J

СНАР		PAGE
88	An Act to Provide for a County Law Library at Rumford in the County of	
89	Oxford	516
	Lobsters in Machias Bay and Adjacent Waters in the County of Wash-	
90	An Act Authorizing the American Realty Company to Erect and Maintain Piers and Booms in the St. John River, in St. John and St. Francis Planta-	516
	tions	517
91	An Act to Provide for Street Lights on Old Town Indian Island No. 1	518
92	An Act to Provide a Common on Old Town Indian Island No. 1	518
93	An Act to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Guilford Manufacturing Company for the Erection and Maintenance of Piers and Booms in the Discrete ratio Piers.	
94	in the Piscataquis River	519
94	An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven Relating to the	
	West Branch Driving and Reservoir Dam Company	519
95	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifteen of the Private and	3-9
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-seven, and Authorizing the	
	City of Saco to Provide, Equip and Maintain a Hospital	520
96	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-two of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-one, Entitled "An Act to	
	Supply the City of Auburn with Pure Water."	522
97	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Fifty of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relative to Alumni Trustees of Colby College	522
98	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred Ninety-nine of the	322
<i>y</i> -	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Regulat-	
	ing Caucuses in the City of Biddeford	523
99	An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-three, Entitled "An	
	Act to Regulate the Survey of Lumber in the County of Penobscot."	523
100	An Act to Extend the Charter of the World Standard Insurance Company	524
101	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Brewer Water Company	524
102	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Eighteen of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Entitled "An Act to Sup-	
	ply the Town of North Haven with Pure Water."	525
103	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Harmony Water Company	526
104	An Act to Incorporate The Dirigo Water Company	527
105	An Act Providing for the Licensing of Drivers of Automobiles for Hire	
106	in the Town of Eden	530
100	An Act to Ratify the Doings of the Town of Winthrop in Reference to the	531
107	Charles M. Bailey Public Library	
108		
	An Act Respecting Removal of Filth from Docks in the City of Portland	_
109	1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1	
110	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Three Hundred Forty-six of the	
111	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to the Pow-	
	ers and Duties of the Probation Officer of Cumberland County	
112	A A A	
	Part of the Aroostook River known as the Back Channel	

CHAI		PAGE
113	An Act to Make Legal and Valid the Annual Town Meeting of Clifton, in the County of Penobscot, held March Nineteenth, Nineteen Hundred Seven-	
	teen	539
114	An Act to Authorize the City of Augusta to Acquire Property	540
115	An Act to Regulate the Sale of Milk in Bottles or Jars, within the Town	
113	of Eden, Hancock County	540
6		540
116	An Act to Confirm and Make Clear Certain Powers of the Bangor Railway and Electric Company	540
117	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen to Enable the Annual Meetings of Madison Water District to be held at any Time During the Month of July in Each Year	541
118	An Act Authorizing the Appointment of the United Baptist Convention of Maine as Trustee and to Excuse said Corporation from Furnishing Surety on its Official Bonds	
		541
119 120	An Act to Amend the Charter of Coburn Classical Institute	542
	City of Brewer	542
121	An Act to Ratify the Organization of Capital Park and Give Additional	
	Powers to said Corporation	543
122	An Act to Repeal Chapter Four Hundred and Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-eight, and all Acts Additional thereto and Amendatory thereof, Relating to a Ferry across the	
	Penobscot River, between Orono and Bradley	544
123	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue its Bonds to the Amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay its Bonds now Outstanding	344
	and Maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen	544
124	An Act to Incorporate the Mattakeunk Stream Dam and Improvement	
	Company	544
125	An Act to Incorporate the Casco Title Guaranty Company	546
126	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Forty-four Entitled "An Act to	540
	Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner," of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen	549
127 128	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Casco Bay Water Company An Act to Extend the Charter of the Livermore and Augusta Railway Com-	551
	pany	552
129	An Act to Amend the Charter of the York Beach Village Corporation	552
130	An Act to Grant Certain Powers to Acadia Landing	558
131	An Act Authorizing the Maintenance of a Bridge between Mill and Store-	
ŭ	house, by Worumbo Manufacturing Company, Lisbon Falls, Maine	558
132	An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter Forty-three of the Private and	55-
-02	Special Laws, Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Entitled "An Act to	
	Establish the Rumford Falls Municipal Court."	559
133	An Act to Enable the Register of Deeds of Cumberland County to Procure	
	Durable Copies of Plans Recorded in Cumberland County Registry	559
134	An Act to Change the Name of the Unitarian Church of Augusta, Me	560
135	An Act to Establish the Mount Desert Bridge District, for the Purpose of Acquiring, Freeing and Reconstructing the Mount Desert Toll Bridge in	
	the Town of Trenton in Hancock County	560
136	An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred One of the Private and Special	555
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Phillips Village Cor-	
	poration	562

XXII CONTENTS.

СНА	p.	PAGE
137	An Act to Incorporate the Musquacook Stream Dam and Improvement Com-	
138	An Act Authorizing the City of Augusta to Raise Money by Taxation to Assist Capital Park in Maintaining Grounds and Conveniences for Public	562
139	Amusements	564
140	and Fifteen	566
	a Bridge over Tide-water	566
141	An Act to Provide a New Building for the Augusta State Hospital	566
142	An Act to Incorporate the Smyrna and Oakfield Water Company	567
143	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Augusta, Relative to Police.	570
144	An Act to Enable the Town of Princeton to Supply Electricity and Water.,	572
145 146	An Act to Establish the Presque Isle Municipal Court	576
147	"An Act to Amend an Act Creating the Phillips Village Corporation." An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred Twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Increasing the Salary of	580
_	Recorder of the Municipal Court of the City of Biddeford	582
148 149	An Act to Incorporate Maine Fire Insurance Company	582
150	ize said Corporations	585
Ū	way Company	585
151 152	An Act to Incorporate the Brassua Stream Dam and Improvement Company An Act to Legalize and Confirm the Incorporation and Doings of the Con- gregational Parish of Weld, Maine, and to Authorize the Conveyance of its	586
153	Real Estate	587
154	a System of Water Works	588
	Skowhegan Water District	590
155	An Act to Authorize the Town of Yarmouth to Supply Gas and Electricity	591
156	An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Weir in the Tidewaters of Little Machias Bay in the Town of Cutler	592
157	An Act Authorizing the Biddeford and Saco Water Company to Increase its Capital Stock and to hold Securities in Other Corporations	593
158	An Act to Incorporate The Summer Harbor Water Company	593
159	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Fifty-four, Relating to the Freetien of Wooden Buildings in the City of Portland	f0*
160	the Erection of Wooden Buildings in the City of Portland	595
	Licenses for Certain Businesses and Purposes by the Municipal Officers of the City of Portland	596

CHA		PAGE
161	An Act Relating to the Department of Electrical Appliances of the City of Portland	597
162	An Act to Provide for Card Index for Probate Registry of Aroostook	598
τ63	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, Relating to the Trustees of the Fund for the Support of the Episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Maine	598
164	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and for Other Purposes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen	599
165	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen	616
166	An Act to Incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Water District	629
167	An Act to Extend the Time within which the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred Eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred and Fifteen, Providing for Reorganization or Consolidation of the Railroad Companies Constituting the Boston and Maine Railroad System,	
- 40	may be Exercised	633
169 169	An Act to Incorporate the Pilgrims Home Cemetery Association	634 636
170	An Act to Make Valid the Doings of the Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Jackson	638
171	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Dex-	600
172	An Act to Ratify, Confirm and Make Valid the Acts of Incorporation and Proceedings of Abou Ben Adhem Lodge, Number Twenty-three, Independent Order of Odd Fellows	638 639
173	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred Eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, Increasing the	
	Salary of the Recorder of the Old Town Municipal Court	_
174 175	An Act Relating to the Trustees of the Windham Ministerial Fund	640
176	across Sebec River in the Town of Milo	640
	City of Westbrook	640
177	An Act Additional to Chapter Four Hundred and Thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Portland Water District."	641
178	An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred Thirty-four of the Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-one Entitled, "An Act Establishing a Fire Department in the Town of Portland;" Sections One, Three and Four of Chapter One Hundred Sixty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-three Entitled, "An Act Relating to the City	
179	of Portland."	642
	and Seventeen	642

XXIV CONTENTS.

CHA		PAGE
180	An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-five, of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Bath Trust Company."	642
181	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Fifteen Entitled "An Act Establishing a Close Time on Lobsters in Certain Waters of Hancock County."	643
182	An Act to Incorporate the Van Buren Light and Power District	645
183	An Act to Create a Volunteer Police Reserve Force for the City of Portland	650
184	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Hallowell	651
185	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Two Hundred and Four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three, as Amended by Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Increasing the Jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the City of Westbrook	657
186	An Act to Enable the Town of Mexico in the County of Oxford to Free the Mexico Toll Bridge to Public Travel	658
187	An Act to Repeal All Special and Private Laws Relating to the Taking of Migratory Fish in Denny's River	659
188	An Act Authorizing the Selectmen of the Town of Brooksville to Grant a Private Way over Tide Water	659
189	An Act to Authorize the County of Piscataquis to Reimburse the Town of Brownville to the Extent of Thirty Per Cent of its Dsbursements in the Construction of a Bridge across Pleasant River	660
190	An Act to Incorporate the Independence Developing Company, of Kingman	66o
191	An Act Relating to Municipal Elections in the Town of Mount Desert	664
192	An Act to Create a Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland, and Define its Powers	667
195	An Act to Create the Auburn Sewerage District and Transferring to it the Sewer System of the City of Auburn	673
194	An Act to Incorporate the Calais Water and Power Company	678
195	An Act to Authorize the County of Aroostook to Enlarge and Repair the Court Houses at Houlton and Caribou in said County	681
196	An Act Additional to Chapter Fifty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the Pollution of the Waters of North or Varnum's Pond	683
197	An Act to Incorporate the St. Croix Water Company	683
198	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Decreasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of Waterville, and Providing for Payment of the Same by County of Kennebec	684
199	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen	685
200	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen	687
COL	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Auburn	688

CHAF	•	PAGE
202	An Act to Provide for Conducting Scientific Investigation Bearing upon the	
	Agriculture of Aroostook County	703
203	An Act to Incorporate Gould Electric Company	703
204	An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Granting to the Clark Power Company the Right to Extend its Lines, and the Right to Exercise the Power of Eminent Domain	7°5
205	An Act to Authorize Blaine S. Viles and Guy P. Gannett to Erect Dams and Develop Water Storage Basins on Bog Brook in Dead River Plantation for the Storage of Water for Driving Logs and Manufacturing	7 06
206	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen	7 07
207	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and for Other Purposes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen	710
208	An Act to Authorize Fort Kent Electric Company, to Erect and Maintain a Dam Across Wallagrass Stream	713
	SPECIAL SESSION	
	September, 1916.	
I	An Act to Authorize the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Portland to Alter and Modify the Harbor Lines	815
2	An Act to Provide for the Payment of the Per Diem and Mileage of Members and Officers and for Other Expenditures Incident to the Special Ses-	
	sion of the Seventy-seventh Legislature	815

TITLES OF RESOLVES.

SESSION OF 1917.

,na		PAGE
1	Resolve, in Favor of 12th Company, C. A. C., N. G. S. M., on Account of	
	Presidential Inauguration	717
2	Resolve, Reimbursing the State Legislative Printer for Overtime Work	717
3	Resolve, in Favor of Rachel Stanley	718
4	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Granting Suffrage to	O
_	Women upon Equal Terms with Men	718
5	Resolve in Favor of the Recording and Other Officers of the House of Rep-	
	resentatives of the Seventy-seventh Legislature, for Services at the Organ-	
6	ization of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-eighth Legislature Resolve, in Favor of Charles F. Barnes for Services as Page at the Organiza-	719
U	tion of the Seventy-eighth Legislature	720
7	Resolve, Appropriating the Sum of Five Hundred Dollars for a Coat of	/20
,	Arms of the State of Maine for the Senate Chamber	720
8	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Association for Relief and Control	,20
	of Tuberculosis, for Payment of Outstanding Debts	720
9	Resolve, in Favor of the State Tuberculosis Sanatoriums for Maintenance	,
-	and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and	
	Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	721
10	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded for Mainte-	
	nance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and	
	Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	723
ΙI	Resolve, for Indexing the Documents Filed by the Legislatures of Maine	
	since Eighteen Hundred and Twenty, now in the Office of the Secretary of	
	the Senate	725
12	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care,	
13	Maintenance, Relief and Education thereof	725
13	for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred	
	and Eighteen	728
14	Resolve in Favor of George A. Dow	731
15	Resolve, in Favor of A. L. Dow & Company for Extra Labor and Material	/3-
·	Furnished in Installing Plumbing at the State School for Boys in the Years	
	Nineteen Hundred Five and Six	732
16	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Westfield for Money Expended for a	
	State Pauper	732
17	Resolve, in Favor of the Board of Registration of Medicine	732
18	Resolve, to Amend Chapter Ninety-six of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Nine, Relating to Animal Industry	732
19	Resolve, to Provide for the Appointment of a Commission to Perfect Plans	
	for the Celebration of Maine's Centennial and the Three Hundredth Anni-	
	versary of the Landing of the Pilgrims	733
20	Resolve, in Favor of Alfred Yankauer for Information Furnished the Attor-	.
αт	ney General Regarding Certain Estates Liable to Inheritance Tax Resolve in Favor of the Maine School for Deaf for Maintenance and Re-	733
21		724
	pairs	734

CHAI		PAGE
22	Resolve, in Favor of Peter W. Ranco, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	50.4
23	Resolve, in Favor of the Several State Normal Schools and the Madawaska Training School for the Construction of New Buildings and for Perma-	734
	nent Repairs and Improvements	734
24	Resolve, Providing an Increased Teacher's Pension for John F. Moody	736
25 26	Resolve in Favor of the Town of Mechanic Falls for the Payment of Additional State School Funds for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fifteen Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, for Main-	736
	tenance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	736
27	Resolve, Providing for a Commission to Investigate the Advisability of	
28	Making Improvements in Portland Harbor	737
	ing and Postage	738
29 30	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Expenses of the Electoral College Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Maine	738
31	Relative to the Tenure of the Office of Sheriff	738
3.	State Pauper	740
32	Resolve, Reimbursing the City of Auburn for Money Expended for the Sup-	7.40
33	port of Certain State Paupers	740
00	Support of Certain State Paupers	740
34	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Purpose of Public Instruction in Forestry	740
35	Resolve, in Favor of Ida E. Heath of Chelsea	741
36	Resolve, Authorizing the Governor and Council to Accept Picture or Oil Painting of General Charles W. Tilden, to Hang in the Rotunda of the	
37	State House	741
	Suppression of the Rebellion	743
38	Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers in the War with Spain	743
39 '	Resolve, to Provide for a Survey by the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries of Areas Suitable for the Propagation of Clams, and to Pro-	
40	vide Seed for such Propagation	743
40	age Reforesting in Maine	743
41	Resolve, for the Appointment of Delegates to the Conferences of the	
	National Tax Association, and Providing for Payment of the Expenses of	744
42	such Delegates	744
	Expenses	744
43	Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer and County Commissioners of York County to Procure a Loan and Issue Bonds of said County therefor for the Purpose of Erecting Additions to the Court House	745
44	Resolve for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred	745
45	Seventeen	745
46	at Portland	. 746

CHAP		PAGE
	Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, and Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of	
47	Inland Fisheries and Game	747
48	a Certain Unnegotiable Registered Bond of the State of Maine Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Purchase of Steel Lockers for	747
49	National Guard Armories	748
50	dred Eighteen	748
51	poses for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	748
52	Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	751
52	for the Care, Support and Education of Indigent Persons and for Other Purposes	753
53	Resolve, in Favor of the State Juvenile Institutions, for Maintenance and Other Purposes, for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen	
54	Hundred Eighteen	756 760
55	Empowering the Legislature to Authorize Towns to Divide into Voting Districts for Purposes of Holding Elections	
56	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Orneville for Expenses Incurred in the Care and Nursing of a State Pauper	•
57	Resolve, Providing for the Completion of the Book of Plans of Wald County and Appropriating Money Therefor	o 761
58	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the State Board of Charities and Corrections for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen	
59 60	Resolve, in Favor of Ernest E. Graffam of Poland	762
61	Eighteen	762
62	Account of a Certain Pauper	
63	Shenneck, formerly a Private, Company L, Maine Infantry, N. G. S. M Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Reissue Matured State	; · ·
64	Resolve, in Favor of the Trull Hospital Aid Association for the Care, Sup-	
65	port, Medical or Surgical Treatment of Indigent Persons	
66	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Repair of Teacher's Old Home, on Old Town Indian Island No. 1	
67	Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Permanent Improvement of the Grounds and Other Purposes for the Year Nineteen Hundred	
68	Resolve in Favor of the University of Maine for Maintenance and for the	765 : 765

HAL	2.	PAGE
69	Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Various Lakes, Rivers and Thoroughfares in the State of Maine	7 66
70	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement Asso-	•
	ciation	767
71	Resolve, Making Appropriation to Support the Bureau of Horticulture	768
72	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Co-operative Agricultural Work be-	
	tween the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the	
	United States Department of Agriculture	768
73	Resolve in Favor of Anson Academy	768
74	Resolve in Favor of Sisters of Charity of Waterville, Maine	769
7 5	Resolve in Favor of Calais Hospital	769
76	Resolve Making Appropriation to Assist, Encourage and Develop the Poultry Industry in Maine	769
77	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Control of Contagious Diseases	7-3
	among Domestic Animals	<i>77</i> 0
78	Resolve in Favor of Home for Aged Women, Belfast	770
<i>7</i> 9	Resolve Making Appropriation for New England Fruit Show to be held in	
_	the year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen	<i>77</i> 0
80	Resolve, Making Appropriation for Support of Bureau of Weights and	
_	Measures	<i>77</i> 0
81	Resolve in Favor of Mrs. Mabel G. Sanborn of Augusta, for Money Ex-	
_	pended in Support of Kate C. Robbins, a State Pensioner now Deceased.	<i>77</i> I
82	Resolve, Directing the Highway Commission to Make Surveys, Plans and	
	Estimates for an Interstate Bridge between Kittery, Maine, and Ports-	
	mouth, New Hampshire	<i>77</i> I
83	Resolve, for Investigating and Clearing the Title of the Settlers on Town-	
ο.	ship Seventeen, Range Five, in Aroostook County	<i>77</i> I
84	Resolve, to Enable the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Maintenance and Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket to Raise Maintenance and Sourdnahunk Road, between the Road Road Road Road Road Road Road Road	
	nance and Support of Sourdianulik Road, between the Town of Millinocket Lake	
85	Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by	772
05	Chapter Three Hundred and Ten of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Fifteen Entitled "Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Con-	
	struction of Sub-structure of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River	
	between the Town of Madawaska, Maine, and the City of Edmundston,	
	New Brunswick."	
86	Resolve, to Reimburse Certain Cities and Towns for Money Expended for	
••	the Support of Dependent Families of Members of the National Guard	
87	Resolve, Providing an Epidemic or Emergency Fund	• •
88	Resolve, in favor of the Co-operative Survey of the Boundary Line between	
	the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire	
89	Resolve, in favor of Joseph H. Underwood	
90	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing and Constructing Roads	
	and Bridges and for Other Purposes	<i>7</i> 75
91	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Support of the Bureau of In-	
	spection of the Department of Agriculture	
92	Resolve in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges	
	for Maintenance and for Repairs and Improvements	•
93	Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State Sanatorium in the County of	
	Aroostook for the Treatment of Persons Suffering from Tuberculosis	
94	Resolve, in Favor of Certain Employees of the House of Representatives	
95	Resolve, in Favor of the Official Reporter of the House for Services of	
	Assistant Reporter, Typewriter Operator and Additional Assistance in	ł

CHA		PAGE
	the Preparation and Completion of the Legislative Record, including In-	
96	stallation and Rental of Dictating Machines	789
	Typist to the Clerk of the House	790
97	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Article Seven of the Constitution Relating to Military	790
98	Resolve in Favor of Securing Plans for a State Library Building	791
99	Resolve, in Favor of Improvement of the Navigation of the Fish River Lakes in the County of Aroostook	
100	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Erection and Equipment of a State Armory for the Use of the National Guard in the City of Bangor	791 792
101	Resolve, Relating to Pay for National Guard and Naval Reserves of the State of Maine	792
102	Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley	792
103	Resolve, in Favor of Mary S. Hillman	793 793
104	Resolve, in Favor of the Secretaries of the Following Committees for Expenses of Committees Incurred During the Session of the Seventy-eighth	
	Legislature	793
105	Armory for the Use of the National Guard of the City of Lewiston	794
106	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Care and Maintenance of Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol	704
107	Resolve, for the Pay of the Chaplains and Certain Employees and for	794
107	Typewriting and Stenographic Assistance for the Official Reporter of	
0	the Senate	795
108	Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three Hundred Twenty-one of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen Entitled "Resolve in Favor of Aid in the Construction	
	of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick."	
109	Resolve, Authorizing the Publication of Automobile Registration	795 796
110	Resolve, Nutriorizing the Fubilitation of Nutrionione Registration	790 797
111	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in Screening Lakes and Ponds, and for Other Purposes	802
112	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate	805
113	Resolve, in Favor of T. M. Rollins, Mail Carrier of the House of Represen-	·
	tatives, for Expenses	806
114	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation	806
	Resolve, to Provide for the Payment of Telephone Service for Members	800
115	During the Present Session of the Legislature	807
116	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Section Three of Part One of Article	007
110	Four of the Constitution in Regard to the Apportionment of Repsentatives	0
	in the Event of Merger of Towns and Cities	807
117	Resolve, Providing for certain State Pensions	809
118	of the Committee on Interior Waters	811
119	Resolve, in Favor of Fred F. Lawrence, for Services to Committee on Taxa-	0
	tion	811
	SPECIAL SESSION	
	September, 1916	
I 2	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate	819 822